
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TELESCOPE MEDIA GROUP, CARL LARSEN, AND ANGEL LARSEN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KEVIN LINDSEY AND LORI SWANSON,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Case No. 0:16-cv-04094-JRT-LIB, Hon. John R. Tunheim

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE;
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP
FOR JUSTICE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS;
INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION; LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.; MUSLIM ADVOCATES; NATIONAL COUNCIL OF
JEWISH WOMEN, INC.; PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION;
UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM; AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
DAVID L. BARKEY
MELISSA GARLICK
MIRIAM L. ZEIDMAN
Anti-Defamation League
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
KELLY M. PERCIVAL
Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1310 L St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
105 W. Adams St., 26th Floor
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 663-4413

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

JOHNATHAN SMITH
SIRINE SHEBAYA
Muslim Advocates
P.O. Box 66408
Washington, DC 20035
(202) 897-2662

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG
DIANE LAVIOLETTE
People for the American
Way Foundation
1101 15th St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 467-4999

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Minnesota Human Rights Act Comports With Freedom Of Speech.	4
A. Requiring videographers to serve customers on nondiscriminatory terms does not compel speech.	4
B. Selling wedding videos does not constitute expressive association.....	10
II. The Religion Clauses Neither Authorize Nor Allow The Exemption That Telescope Seeks.....	13
A. The Free Exercise Clause does not confer a right to violate antidiscrimination laws.....	13
B. The Establishment Clause forbids the requested religious exemption.....	19
C. Recognizing the requested exemption would undermine religious freedom.	23
Conclusion	29
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012)	14
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	11, 13
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	17
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10, 11, 12
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	21
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	6
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	13, 14
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	4, 11
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	18, 21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d. __, 2018 WL 1177669 (6th Cir. Mar. 7, 2018)	8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	5, 8, 9
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14, 15, 19
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	19, 20
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Gay Rights Coal. of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987).....	25
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	2, 22, 25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	21
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	12
<i>Khedr v. IHOP Rests., LLC</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 384 (D. Conn. 2016)	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	6, 22, 23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	19
<i>Lukaszewski v. Nazareth Hosp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 57 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	26
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Minnesota ex rel. McClure v. Sports & Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	27, 28
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	17
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	6, 7, 15
<i>Paletz v. Adaya</i> , No. B247184, 2014 WL 7402324 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	26, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	23
<i>Priests For Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	16
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	8
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	11, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15, 25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Fair Emp’t & Hous. Comm’n</i> , 913 P.2d 909 (Cal. 1996)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	5
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	26
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	16
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	28, 29
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	4
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	13
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	26
29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a <i>et seq.</i>	17, 23, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	17, 18
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	18
MINN. STAT. §§ 363A <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Other Authorities

<i>A Bill to Eliminate Discrimination in Public Accommodations Affecting Interstate Commerce: Hearing on S. 1732 Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, 88th Cong. 735 (1963)</i>	24
110 CONG. REC. H1615 (daily ed. Feb. 1, 1964)	24
<i>State Public Accommodation Laws, NAT’L CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES (July 13, 2016), http://tinyurl.com/ycy9eugt</i>	24
Robin Fretwell Wilson & Jana Singer, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Conscience Exemptions</i> , ENGAGE, FEDERALIST SOCIETY PRACTICE GROUPS, Sept. 2011 https://tinyurl.com/y76yg4zr	22
